FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
7/28/2017 11:06 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 94020-7

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JAI'MAR SCOTT

Appellant.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON, COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES, JUVENILE LAW CENTER, NATIONAL JUVENILE DEFENDER CENTER, TEAMCHILD, WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, AND WASHINGTON DEFENDER ASSOCIATION

Shawn J. Larsen-Bright, WSBA #37066 Dorsey & Whitney LLP 701 Fifth Ave., Suite 6100 Seattle, WA 98104 (206) 903-8800

Nancy L. Talner, WSBA #11196 Vanessa Torres Hernandez, WSBA #42770 Jennifer Gunnell, Legal Fellow American Civil Liberties Union of Washington Foundation 901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 630 Seattle, WA 98164 (206) 624-2184

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		<u>Page</u>	
I.	IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI1		
II.	INTRODUCTION1		
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE		
IV.	ARGUMENT3		
A.	Scott's Motion For Resentencing Is Not Procedurally Barred		
	1.	The Court of Appeals erred in holding that Scott's motion was untimely, because the "material" "significant change in the law" requirement was met	
	2.	The State's contention that Scott has not been prejudiced by his unconstitutional sentence is meritless	
В.		entencing Is The Necessary Remedy To Cure Scott's constitutional Sentence	
	1.	Children are constitutionally different9	
	2.	Washington courts have broadly applied the lessons of Miller and related cases	
	3.	RCW 9.94A.730 does not eliminate the need for Scott to obtain a resentencing that remedies his unconstitutional sentence	
V.	CONCLUSION20		

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
Cases
Brooks v Rhay, 92 Wn.2d 876, 602 P.2d 356 (1979)18
Danforth v. Minnesota, 552 U.S. 264, 128 S. Ct. 1029, 169 L. Ed. 2d 859 (2008)
Miller v. Alabama, 567 U.S. 460, 132 S. Ct. 2455, 183 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2012) passim
Montgomery v. Louisiana, 577 U.S, 136 S. Ct. 718, 193 L. Ed. 2d 599 (2016) passim
In re Pers. Restraint of Boone, No. 88993-7, 2015 Wash. LEXIS 404 (Wash. Apr. 3, 2015)
In re Pers. Restraint of Call, 144 Wn.2d 315, 28 P.3d 709 (2001)17
In re Pers. Restraint of Colbert, 186 Wn.2d 614, 380 P.3d 504 (2016)5
In re Pers. Restraint of Grasso, 151 Wn.2d 1, 84 P.3d 859 (2003)5
In re Pers. Restraint of Greening, 141 Wn.2d 687, 9 P.3d 206 (2000)
In re Pers. Restraint of McNeil, 181 Wn.2d 582, 334 P.3d 548 (2014)
In re Pers. Restraint of Phelan, 97 Wn.2d 590, 647 P.2d 1026 (1982)

In re Pers. Restraint of Thomas, 180 Wn.2d 951, 330 P.3d 158 (2014)7, 8
In re Pers. Restraint of Tsai, 183 Wn.2d 91, 351 P.3d 138 (2015)
Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551, 125 S. Ct. 1183, 161 L. Ed. 2d (2005)9
State v. Bassett, 198 Wn. App. 714, 394 P.3d 430 (2017)13
State v. Fain, 94 Wn.2d 387, 617 P.2d 720 (1980)16
State v. Ford, 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999)18
State v. Houston-Sconiers, 188 Wn.2d 1, 391 P.3d 409 (2017)
State v. O'Dell, 183 Wn.2d 680, 358 P.3d 359 (2015)10, 11
State v. Pringle, 83 Wn.2d 188, 517 P.2d 192 (1973)18
State v. Ramos, 187 Wn.2d 420, 387 P.3d 650 (2017)11, 18
State v. Ronquillo, 190 Wn. App. 765, 361 P. 3d 779 (2015)11
State v. Scott, 196 Wn. App. 961, 385 P.3d 783 (2016)
State v. Scott, 72 Wn. App. 207, 866 P.2d 1258 (1993)2, 5, 6
Statutes
RCW 9 94 A 730 passim

RCW 10.73.090	3
RCW 10.73.100	passim
RCW 10.95.030	10, 13, 14
RCW 10.95.035	10, 13, 14
RCW 13.40.0357	2
Other Authorities	
Indeterminate Sentence Review Board, Frequently Asked Questions, at http://doc.wa.gov/corrections/isrb/faq.htm#consider-	
release	15
